distributed to employees at their meeting in the following year.  The related EPS information for the nine
months ended September 30, 2011 and 2012 was as follows:

  2011
  Amount (Numerator)   EPS (In Dollars)
  Before  After  Shares  Before  After
  Income  Income  (Denominator)  Income  Income
  Tax  Tax  (In Thousands)  Tax  Tax
  NT$  NT$   NT$  NT$

Basic EPS   $ 57,465,964   $ 51,032,183   847,739   $ 67.79   $ 60.20
Bonus to employees   -   -   9,868

Diluted EPS   $ 57,465,964   $ 51,032,183   857,607   $ 67.01   $ 59.51

  2012
  Amount (Numerator)   EPS (In Dollars)
  Before  After  Shares  Before  After
  Income  Income  (Denominator)  Income  Income
  Tax  Tax  (In Thousands)  Tax  Tax
  NT$  NT$   NT$  NT$

Basic EPS   $ 16,266,706   $ 15,771,566   832,233   $ 19.55   $ 18.95
Bonus to employees   -   -   3,912

Diluted EPS   $ 16,266,706   $ 15,771,566   836,145   $ 19.45   $ 18.86

  2012
  Amount (Numerator)   EPS (In Dollars)
  Before  After  Shares  Before  After
  Income  Income  (Denominator)  Income  Income
  Tax  Tax  (In Thousands)  Tax  Tax
  US$  US$   US$  US$
  (Note 3)  (Note 3)   (Note 3)  (Note 3)

Basic EPS   $ 554,922   $ 538,031   832,233   $ 0.67   $ 0.65
Bonus to employees   -   -   3,912

Diluted EPS   $ 554,922   $ 538,031   836,145   $ 0.66   $ 0.64

- 41 -

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

a. Non-derivative financial instruments

  September 30
  2011  2012

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

  NT$  NT$  NT$  US$  NT$  US$
   (Note 3)   (Note 3)

Assets

Available-for-sale financial
assets - current

  $ 734,698   $ 734,698   $ 50,520   $ 1,724   $ 50,520   $ 1,724

Available-for-sale financial
assets - noncurrent

   406   406   183   6   183   6

Held-to-maturity financial assets
- noncurrent

   205,441   204,728   202,070   6,893   202,040   6,892

Financial assets carried at
cost - noncurrent

   3,061,328   3,061,328   3,962,435   135,174   3,962,435   135,174

b. Derivative financial instruments

  September 30
  2011  2012

 Carrying

Amount
Fair

Value
Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

  NT$  NT$  NT$  US$  NT$  US$
   (Note 3)   (Note 3)

Assets

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss -
current

  $ 220,609   $ 220,609   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -
Liabilities

Financial liabilities at fair
value through profit or
loss - current

   -   -   137,633   4,695   137,633   4,695
Hedging derivative

liabilities - current

   -   -   82,213   2,805   82,213   2,805

Methods and Assumptions Used in Determining Fair Values of Financial Instruments

Not subject to SFAS No. 34 - “Financial Instruments:  Recognition and Measurement” are cash and cash
equivalents, receivables, other current financial assets, payables, accrued expenses and other current
financial liabilities, which have carrying amounts that approximate their fair values due to their short
maturities.

The financial instruments neither include other noncurrent financial assets nor liabilities.  The fair values
of aforementioned financial instruments were based on the present value of future cash flows discounted at